Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Versus



S/o Sh. KrishanDev.

R/o House No BO-22-2047, LIC Colony Mundi Kharar,

Distt Mohali.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

# **Public Information Officer**

O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Kharar.

# **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Kharar.

# Appeal Case No.1362 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 27-10-2020

PIO replied on : 11-11-2020

First appeal filed on : 27-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Rajesh Kumar (In Person)

Respondent: Absent

## **ORDER** (second hearing):

- 1. This order may be read in the continuity of previous order dated 28.07.2021.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Rajesh Kumar stated that the information so supplied by the appellant is incomplete and he has pointed out deficiencies in the same (in written).
- 3. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, the respondent PIO, is hereby directed to make good of deficiencies pointed out by the appellant within 10 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.
- 4. To come up on 24.01.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00am.
  {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

Chandigarh Dated: 25.10.2021 Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

## **Sh. Gurinderjit Singh, (8331000003)**

S/o Sh. Kulwinder Singh,

House No 240, Near Police station, Urban Estate,

Batala, DisttGurdaspur -143505

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Treasury Officer, Batala,

DisttGurdaspur.

# **First Appellate Authority**

O/o District Treasury Officer, Gurdaspur.

# Appeal Case No.1369 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 18-11-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 18-12-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Des Raj (Treasury Officer), 985544293

# **ORDER** (second hearing):

- 1. This order may be read in the continuity of previous order dated 28.07.2021.
- 2. Appellant is absent for second time without any intimation to the Commission.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Des Raj stated that he has already supplied the sought information to the appellant and no any other is pending.
- 4. In the view of above the respondent PIO is directed to furnish an undertaking providing therein the factual situation and affirming the position that the information sought by the appellant has been supplied to their best extent and no other information is pending in the office record, within 15 days after receiving the orders.
- 5. To come up on 24.01.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Chandigarh (N Dated: 25.10.2021 State In

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

# Sh. Anil Kumar Dhanda, (9888602868)

# 1095, Railway Road, Jagraon, Ludhiana-142026

.....Appellant/Complainant

#### Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o DeputySupdt. Of Police, Cyber Crime, Police Station,

Phase-4, Mohali. 160055

### **Public Information Officer**

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police (Rural), Amritsar.

# **First Appellate Authority**

O/o DeputySupdt. Of Police, Cyber Crime, Police Station,

Phase-4, Mohali. 160055

# Appeal Case No.1387 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 27-10-2020 PIO replied on : 19-11-2020 First appeal filed on : 02-12-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant:Sh. Anil Kumar Dhanda

Respondent: Sh. Davinder Pal Singh (ASI), 9464628003

## **ORDER** (second hearing):

- 1. This order may be read in the continuity of previous order dated 28.07.2021.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Davinder Pal Singh pleaded that he has supplied the sought information to the appellant. However, appellant, Sh. Anil Kumar Dhanda stated that the information so supplied by the appellant is irrelevant and misleading.
- 3. After hearing both the parties and perusal of the records placed in the case file the appellant is advised/ ordered to point out discrepancies(in written form) in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 10 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, if the same be pointed out by the appellant. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.
- 4. To come up on **24.01.2022** through **Cisco Webex** at **11:00am**.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 25.10.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

## Sh. Mohabbat Pal Singh, (7888908612)

S/o Sh. Braham Singh,

R/o Sahibajpura, Tehsil Nawashaher,

Distt S.B.S Nagar-144517.

Versus

## **Public Information Officer**

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer,

Nawashaher.

# **First Appellate Authority**

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, S.B.S Nagar.

# Appeal Case No.764 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 23-11-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 29-12-2020 First Appellate Authority order : 01-01-2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Mohabbat Pal Singh

Respondent: Sh. Kewal Singh (Suptd.), 7657807440

# **ORDER (Third hearing):**

- 1. This order may be read in the continuity of previous order dated 30.06.2021 and 28.09.2021.
- Respondent, Sh. Kewal Singh pleaded that the sought information enumerated in the RTI application has been sent to the appellant through registered post dated 22.10.2021.
   An email dated 23.10.2021 is received from the respondent is received by the undersigned bench.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Mohabbat Pal Singh stated that no information has been received so far.
- 4. Keeping in view the facts of the case and perusal of the records placed in the case file the appellant is advised to go through the information /reply, on its receipt and point out deficiency, if any to the respondent-Public Information Officer before the next date of hearing. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, if the same be pointed out by the appellant.
- 5. To come up on 24.01.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

3d/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

## Sh. Om Parkash, (9876957254)

S/o Sh. Hajara Ram,

R/o Village ChakKabarWala,

Tehsil Jalalabad, Distt Fazilka-152024.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer,

Fazilka.

# **First Appellate Authority**

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer,

Fazilka. Appeal Case No.767 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 20-10-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 10-11-2020 First Appellate Authority order : 12-11-2020

Present: Appellant: Sh. Om Parkash

Respondent: Sh. Rajesh Kumar (Clerk), 9417448331

# **ORDER (Third hearing):**

- 1. This order may be read in the continuity of previous order dated 30.06.2021 and 28.09.2021 vide which the Show Cause notice was issued to the respondent PIO, but he did not bother to file any written reply to the Commission.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Rajesh Kumar pleaded that he has supplied the sought information to the appellant. However, appellant, Sh. Om Parkash stated that the information so supplied by the appellant is irrelevant and misleading.
- 3. After hearing both the parties and perusal of the records placed in the case file the appellant is advised/ ordered to point out discrepancies(in written form) in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 15 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, if the same be pointed out by the appellant. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission. In addition to this appellant is ordered to file the reply of the show cause notice issued on 30.06.2021 without fail.
- 4. To come up on 24.01.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00am.
  {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }</p>

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

 $Ph: 0172\text{-}2864112, Email: - \underline{psic23@punjabmail.gov.in}$ 





## Sh. Avtar Singh, (9815850622)

S/o Late Sh. Daljit Singh, VPO Chuharwali, Tehsil Adampur, Distt Jalandhar-144102.

			ŀ	٩r	מכ	е	lla	nt	C	or	nı	٥l	ai	n	aı	٦t
•	• •	•	••	-г	- 1-	_		,	_		r					• •

# Versus Public Information Officer

O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

.....Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

# Appeal Case No.789 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 26-10-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 02-12-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Avtar Singh

Respondent: Sh. Nirmaljit Verma (Building Inspector), 9876501826

## **ORDER** (Third hearing):

- 1. This order may be read in the continuity of previous order dated 30.06.2021 and 28.09.2021.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Nirmaljit Verma pleaded that the sought information enumerated in the RTI application has been sent to the appellant through registered post dated 22.10.2021. An email dated 22.10.2021 is received from the respondent is received by the undersigned bench.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Avtar Singh Singh stated that no information has been received so far.
- 4. Keeping in view the facts of the case and perusal of the records placed in the case file the appellant is advised to go through the information /reply, on its receipt and point out deficiency, if any to the respondent-Public Information Officer before the next date of hearing. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, if the same be pointed out by the appellant.
- 5. To come up on 24.01.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

# Sh. Ranjit Singh Bajaj, (8360017015)

S/o Sh. Amrik Singh Bajaj,

House No 295, Street No 1, MohallaSuutantar Nagar,

Mata Vaishno, Devi Road, Ludhiana.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o SHO, Police Station, Tibba,

Ludhiana.

# **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.

# Appeal Case No.804 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 30-10-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 25-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ranjit Singh Bajaj

Respondent: Absent

# **ORDER (Third hearing):**

- 1. This order may be read in the continuity of previous order dated 30.06.2021 and 28.09.2021 vide which to the respondent PIO was ordered to file affidavit, but he did not bother to file any written reply to the Commission and is absent today.
- 2. In the view of above a **last opportunity** is given to respondent to comply with the previous order of the Commission and furnish an affidavit within 20days of issue of this order.
- 3. To come up on 24.01.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## Sh. Chand Singh, (9501661355)

S/o Sh. Sant Singh, Village Kadrabad, Po Kalburchha, Tehsil Samana, Distt Patiala.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus

## **Public Information Officer**

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Samana, Distt Patiala.

# **First Appellate Authority**

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Patiala.

# Appeal Case No.813 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 05-08-2020

PIO replied on : First appeal filed on : First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Jagtar Singh (Tax Collector), 9417874304

## **ORDER** (Fourth hearing):

- 1. This order may be read in the continuity of previous order dated 30.06.2021 and 28.09.2021.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Jagtar Singh pleaded that he has supplied the sought information to the appellant dated 28.09.2021.
- 3. After hearing respondent and perusal of the records placed in the case file the appellant is advised/ ordered to point out discrepancies(in written form) in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 20 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, if the same be pointed out by the appellant. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.
- 4. To come up on 24.01.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 25.10.2021